

No. 14-0776

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

**MICHAEL WILLIAMS, COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY, ET AL.**

Appellants/Cross-Appellees

v.

CALHOUN COUNTY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET AL.,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

**TEXAS CHARTER SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION, ET AL., and JOYCE
COLEMAN, ET AL.,**

Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

**THE TEXAS TAXPAYER & STUDENT FAIRNESS COALITION, ET AL.;;
EDGEWOOD INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET AL.;; AND FORT BEND
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET AL.,**

Appellees/Cross-Appellees

*On Direct Appeal from the
200th Judicial District Court, Travis County, Texas
No. D-1-GN-11-003130*

EFFICIENCY INTERVENORS' REPLY BRIEF

ENOCH KEVER PLLC

Craig T. Enoch

Melissa A. Lorber

Shelby O'Brien

600 Congress Ave., Suite 2800

Austin, Texas 78701

512.615.1200 telephone

512.615.1198 facsimile

SPRAGUE, RUSTAM & DIAMOND, P.C.

J. Christopher Diamond

11111 Katy Freeway, Suite 300

Houston, Texas 77040

713.647.3130 telephone

713.647.3137 facsimile

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Efficiency Intervenors’ claim is cognizable: they ask the Court to evaluate whether the current System is constitutional using standards previously adopted by this Court..... 3

 A. The political question doctrine has no bearing on the Efficiency Intervenors’ suit..... 3

 B. The Efficiency Intervenors present a cognizable, justiciable claim in which they ask the Court to evaluate if the System meets the constitutional efficiency mandate..... 5

 1. The Efficiency Intervenors request that the Court declare the System unconstitutional, not craft a new system. 5

 2. The Efficiency Intervenors have asserted that the System as a whole is qualitatively inefficient. 10

 3. As invited by the Court, the Efficiency Intervenors have brought a qualitative efficiency claim and the Court should expressly recognize it as a legitimate cause of action. 14

II. The Efficiency Intervenors, who are the persons most harmed by the inefficient System, have standing to bring a qualitative efficiency claim 17

 A. The Efficiency Intervenors have suffered an actual or threatened injury..... 18

 B. The Efficiency Intervenors’ injuries are traceable to the unconstitutional System. 23

 C. A declaration that the System is unconstitutionally inefficient will redress the Efficiency Intervenors’ injuries. 24

III. The Efficiency Intervenors’ claims are not moot. 25

IV. The Efficiency Intervenors do not propose a standard that would force the School Districts to “disprove” the Efficiency Intervenors’ qualitative efficiency claim before they can prove their own claims.....27

V. The Court should reverse and render for the Efficiency Intervenors on the merits and declare that the System is unconstitutionally inefficient.....29

VI. The Court should conclude that the Efficiency Intervenors are entitled to attorney’s fees.....35

PRAYER38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE39

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Andrade v. NAACP of Austin</i> 345 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2011).....	22
<i>Barshop v. Medina County Underground Water Conservation Dist.</i> 925 S.W.2d 618 (Tex. 1996)	18, 20, 22, 30, 36
<i>Carrollton-Farmers Branch Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> 826 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1992) (<i>Edgewood III</i>).....	7, 12-13, 19, 24-25, 35
<i>City of Rockwall v. Hughes</i> 246 S.W.3d 621 (Tex. 2008)	8
<i>Cnty. of Cameron v. Brown</i> 80 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2002).....	24
<i>Cramer v. Skinner</i> 931 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1991)	25
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Inman</i> 252 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2008)	24
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Kirby</i> 777 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. 1989) (<i>Edgewood I</i>)	4, 7, 9, 13, 15, 25
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Kirby</i> 804 S.W.2d 491 (Tex. 1991) (<i>Edgewood II</i>)	7, 17, 19, 25
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Meno</i> 917 S.W.2d 717 (Tex. 1995) (<i>Edgewood IV</i>)	4, 7, 9, 19, 28
<i>Gen. Land Office of Tex. v. OXY U.S.A., Inc.</i> 789 S.W.2d 569 (Tex. 1990)	27
<i>Heckman v. Williamson County</i> 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012).....	25
<i>In re Autonation, Inc.</i> 228 S.W.3d 663 (Tex. 2007)	26

<i>In re Doe</i>	
19 S.W.3d 346 (Tex. 2000).....	5
<i>In re J.F.C.</i>	
96 S.W.3d 256 (Tex. 2002).....	21
<i>Jones v. Del Andersen & Assocs.</i>	
539 S.W.2d 348 (Tex. 1976)	8
<i>Neeley v. W. Orange-Cove</i>	
228 S.W.3d 864 (Tex. App.—Austin 2007, pet. denied)	36
<i>Neeley v. W. Orange-Cove Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. (W. Orange-Cove II)</i>	
176 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2005)	3-8, 12-13, 15-20, 23, 25, 28, 30-31, 36-37
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing & Regulation</i>	
__ S.W.3d __, 2015 WL 3982687 (Tex. June 26, 2015).....	9, 22
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i>	
852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)	22
<i>Tex. Educ. Agency v. Leeper</i>	
893 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. 1994)	26
<i>Tex. Workers’ Comp. Comm’n v. Garcia</i>	
893 S.W.2d 504 (Tex. 1995)	30, 32
<i>Underkofler v. Vanasek</i>	
53 S.W.3d 343 (Tex. 2001).....	5
<i>W. Orange-Cove Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Alanis</i>	
107 S.W.3d 558 (Tex. 2003) (W. Orange-Cove I)	4, 6-7, 9, 13, 16-17
<i>Williams v. Lara</i>	
52 S.W.3d 171 (Tex. 2001).....	25, 27
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
TEX. CONST. art. I, § 26.....	33
TEX. CONST. art. VII, § 1.....	4-6, 8, 23, 36
